

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN ALBERT SCUDERO, JR.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

STATE OF ALASKA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To The Alaska Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PHILLIP PAUL WEIDNER  
*Counsel of Record*

WEIDNER & ASSOCIATES, APC  
431 West Seventh Avenue  
Suite 101  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
phillipweidner@  
weidnerjustice.com  
(907) 276-1200

A. CRISTINA WEIDNER TAFS  
SUSITNA LAW, LLC

911 West Eighth Avenue  
Suite 205  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
49thstatelaw@gmail.com  
(907) 947-8888

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 20, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... i

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... vi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... vi

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... vii

RULE 14(b)(iii) LIST OF PROCEEDINGS..... vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... xii

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX..... xvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES OF APPENDIX..... xviii

OPINION AND ORDERS BELOW ..... xx

BASIS FOR JURISDICTION ..... xx

TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND  
REGULATIONS INVOLVED ..... xxi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Raising and Preservation of Federal Issues as to  
        Which Review is Sought for State Court Judgment.  
        ..... 1

    B. Introductory Statement..... 3

C. History and Law Demonstrate Metlakatlans’ Vested Fishing Rights .....	13
D. The Alaska Supreme Court Conceded for Their Opinion Broad Off-Reservation Fishing Rights but Then Abrogated Them .....	22
E. Alaska Supreme Court’s Use of “Conservation Necessity” to Justify the Criminal Prohibition and Threat of Conviction, Fine, and Incarceration of Metlakatlans from Exercising Their Vested Fishing Rights Is Invalid .....	27
ARGUMENT.....	32
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	32
GROUNDS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	36
A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari and Reverse and Remand to Protect the Vested Rights of the Tsimshian Nation and the Metlakatla Native Community and Tribe as to These Aboriginal Rights and Rights Under the Presidential Proclamation, Congressional Legislation, Quasi-Treaty.....	36
1. This Court Should Protect the Important Rights in Question as the United States Supreme Court Has Done on Two Prior Occasions Regarding the Annette Islands Reserve and the Metlakatla Indian Community and Tribe and Their Fishing Rights.....	36

2. The Doctrine Of “Conservation Necessity” Cannot Justify the Criminal Prosecution Abrogation of the Metlakatans’ Off- Reservation Fishing Rights. ....	40
3. The Tsimshian Nation and the Metlakatla Community and Federally Recognized Tribe and Their Native Members Clearly Have Implied Rights to Fish in the Traditional Off-Reservation Waters Where Mr. Scudero Was Fishing.....	53
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries Company v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78, 39 S.Ct.40, 63 L.Ed. 138 (1918).....	ii, 10, 20
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194, 95 S.Ct. 944, 43 L.Ed.2d 129 (1975).....	29, 49
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Rsrv.</i> <i>v. State of Wash.</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Dep't of Game of Wash. v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44, 94 S.Ct. 330, 38 L.Ed.2d 254 (1973).....	29, 50
<i>Grunert v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 924 (Alaska 2005) .....	49
<i>John Albert Scudero, Jr., v. State of Alaska</i> , 496 P.3d 381 (Alaska 2021) .....	vi
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999) .....	43
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Dunleavy, et al.</i> , 5:20-cv-00008 JMK (U.S.D.C Alaska) (on appeal to the 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. <i>Metlakatla Indian</i> <i>Community v. Michael Dunleavy, et al.</i> , Case No. 21-35185) .....	20, 47

<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45, 82 S.Ct. 552, 7 L.Ed. 262 (1962).....	ii, 10, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lac Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172, 119 S.Ct. 1187, 143 L.Ed.2d 270 (1999).....	50
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759, 105 S.Ct. 2399, 85 L.Ed.2d 753 (1985).....	56
<i>Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of State of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226, 105 S.Ct. 1245, 84 L.Ed.2d 169 (1985).....	56
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60, 82 S.Ct. 562, 7 L.Ed.2d 573 (1962).....	48
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	56, 58
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game of Wash.</i> , 391 U.S. 392, 88 S.Ct. 1725, 20 L.Ed.2d 689 (1968).....	50
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681, 62 S.Ct. 862, 86 L.Ed. 1115 (1942).....	49

<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1000, 203 L. Ed. 2d 301 (2019)</i> .....	51
---	----

**ALASKA STATUTES**

Alaska Statute 16.05.723(a).....	xxii
Alaska Statute 16.05.940.....	xxii
Alaska Statute 16.43.140(a).....	xxii
Alaska Statute 16.43.970.....	xxii

**ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE**

5 AAC 33.310.....	xxi
5 AAC 39.197.....	xxii

**UNITED STATES STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	xxi
25 U.S.C. § 495 (1988).....	xxi
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	xxi
43 U.S.C. § 1618 (a).....	xxi
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971, 43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	iii



Alaska Statehood Act,  
(72 Stat. 339) Public Law 85-508,  
85<sup>th</sup> Congress, H.R. 7999, July 7, 1958..... iii, xxi

Annette Islands Reserved for Metlakatla Indians,  
Act of March 3, 1891, ch.561 § 15, 26 Stat. 1095  
(formally codified at 48 U.S.C. § 358 and  
transferred to 25 U.S.C. § 495  
prior to deletion from the Code) ..... xxi, 37, 54

**UNITED STATES REGULATIONS**

25 CFR § 241.2 ..... xxi

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Presidential Proclamation No. 1331,  
April 28, 1916, 39 Stat. 177..... xxi, 37-39

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Robert T. Anderson, *Alaska Native Rights, Statehood,  
and Unfinished Business*, 43 *Tulsa Law  
Review* 17 (2013)..... 21

Robert T. Anderson, *The Katie John Litigation: A  
Continuing Search for Alaska Native Fishing  
Rights after ANCSA*, *Arizona State Law Journal*,  
Vo. 51, No. 3 (2019) ..... 44

Robert T. Anderson, *Sovereignty and Subsistence: Native  
Self-Government and Rights to Hunt Fish and  
Gather After ANCSA*,  
33 *Alaska Law Review* 187 (2016) ..... 45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX**

**VOLUME 1**

Alaska Supreme Court Opinion No. 7544  
(July 23, 2021) ..... App. 1

Alaska Supreme Court Order Re Petition for  
Rehearing (October 22, 2021) ..... App. 40

Alaska Supreme Court Order Transfer from  
Court  
Of Appeals Appellate Rule 405 (September  
10,2019)..... App. 42

Alaska Supreme Court Order Taking Judicial  
Notice of Federal Lawsuit by Metlakatla Indian  
Community (September 14, 2020) ..... App. 45

Alaska Supreme Court Return of Jurisdiction  
(October 26,2021) ..... App. 47

Alaska Court of Appeals Order Certifying  
Appeal to the Supreme Court (August 5, 2019) ... App. 49

Alaska District Court Order on Pending Motions  
(June 22, 2016) ..... App. 54

Judgment CTN 001 (September 19, 2016) ..... App. 63

Judgment CTN 002 (September 19, 2016) ..... App. 65

Judgment CTN 003 (September 19, 2016) ..... App. 67

Alaska District/Superior Court Order Upon  
Conclusion of Appeal in Criminal, Alcohol  
Underage, or Minor Offense (November 29,  
2021) ..... App. 69
